
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Malmesbury Area Board 

Place: Town Hall, Cross Hayes, Malmesbury SN16 9BZ 

Date: Wednesday 14 March 2018 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to William Oulton Senior Democratic 
Services Officer, direct line 01225 713935 or email william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Toby Sturgis, Brinkworth (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Gavin Grant, Malmesbury 
Cllr John Thomson, Sherston (Chairman) 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Minety 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broa
[...]
ocal youth provision. Furthermore, 
exploring local solutions to how they can be sustained, supported 
and financed to secure the future of these valuable projects. 
 
There will be a number of short presentations by local projects, 
followed by a networking opportunity to meet the people involved, 
and find out more from them.  The schedule for the event is as 
follows: 
 
7.05 Introduction 

 
7.10 Presentations on each table from: 

 Oaksey Youth Club 

 HEALS of Malmesbury  

 CMAS MTC Drop In 

 Gauzebrook group Youth Drop In cafe 

 Mind Reset Mental Health Project 

 Malmesbury Tennis Club 

 Riverside Youth Wind Band  

 Ashton Keynes Youth Café 
 
7.40 Councillor Gavin Grant: Sustainable Youth with a quiz! 
 
7.45 Themed Tables for Networking and practice sharing  
          
8.15 Summary led by Councillor Gavin Grant.  
 
 

 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  8.30 pm 

 Following the end of the youth workshop, the Chairman will open 
the rest of the formal meeting.  

 

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 8 November 2017.  
The meeting of the 10 January 2018 was cancelled due to adverse 
weather conditions. 
 

 



Page 4 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 7 - 12)  

 The Chairman will provide information about: 
 

a) Supporting those with SEND into employment 
b) Supporting the Homeless 
c) Work Wiltshire Website 

 

6   Partner Updates (Pages 13 - 24)  

 To receive updates from the following partners: 
 
a. Wiltshire Police 
b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
c. Healthwatch Wiltshire 
d. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
e. Malmesbury and the Villages Community Area Partnership 

(MVCAP) 
f. Riverside Centre 
g. Health & Wellbeing Champion 
h. Highways Community Co-ordinator 
i. Town and Parish Councils 

 

7   Update From Community Engagement Manager   

 An update will be provided by Ollie Phipps, Community 
Engagement Manager (CEM) for the Malmesbury community area 
including information about the Big Pledge. 

 

8   Area Board Funding (Pages 25 - 34)  

 Councillors will be asked to consider the Community Area Grants 
report and make recommendations on the applications received: 
 

 Malmesbury Concert Band £425.00 

 Charlton Village Hall £900.00 

 Malmesbury Community Radio £650.00 

 Riverside Arts & Crafts Event £500.00 
 
The meeting will also publicly ratify decisions held over from the 
cancelled January meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Page 5 

 

9   Community Area Transport Group (Pages 35 - 42)  

 The Area Board will be asked to consider the recommendations 
from the September and December meetings of the Malmesbury 
Community Area Transport Group (CATG) meeting outlined in the 
report. 
 
These recommendations are here for public ratification following the 
cancellation of the January meeting. 

 

10   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

11   Next Meeting   

 The next meeting of the Malmesbury Area Board will be held on 
Wednesday, 2 May 2018, 7.00 pm. 
Please note that this is a new date. 

 

 





Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: MALMESBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: Oaksey Village Hall 

Date:  8 November 2017 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.35 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

William Oulton Senior Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 713935 or (e-mail) 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Toby Sturgis (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr John Thomson (Chairman) 
and Cllr Chuck Berry 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Ollie Phipps, Community Engagement Manager 
Richard Williams, Locality Youth Facilitator 
Will Oulton, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Malmesbury Town Council – Councillors John Gundry and Kim Power 
Oaksey Parish Council – Councillor Richard Moody 
St Paul Malmesbury Without Parish Council – Councillor Roger Budgen, 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp Mark Luffman 
Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Chris Harvey 
Older Person’s Champion – Ellen Blacker 
 
Total in attendance: 48 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 

Item No. 
Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

49   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. 

50   Apologies for Absence 

 Councillor John Mathews of Sherston PC gave his apologies. 

51   Minutes 

 The minutes of the previous meeting were considered. 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 6 September 2017.  

52   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

53   Chairman's Announcements 

 a) Funding for priorities –  
 
The Chairman outlined the budget allocation spent in Malmesbury and 
highlighted the monies remaining. He asked Town & Parish Councils to consider 
how they could continue to work with the council to further protect priority areas. 
 
b) Opening Hours of Household Recycling Centre 
 
The opening hours of the HRCs during the refurbishment project were noted/ 
 
c) Local Plan previously called the Core strategy consultation  
 
Councillor Sturgis highlighted the ongoing consultation which would close on the 
18 December and encouraged individuals and communities to participate. 
 
d) New Police Inspector 
 
Mark Luffman, the new Inspector for the area including Malmesbury, introduced 
himself to the meeting and gave a brief update on local issues and challenges.  

54   Dementia Friendly Awareness Presentation 

 Ollie Phipps gave a presentation and provided some training on what it means 

Pag
[...]
t of universal credit on the use of foodbanks; 
and how links to other organisations can be expanded including community 
transport and local shops. 

57   The Challenges Ahead 

 The Chairman, Councillor John Thomson, gave an update on the issues and 
challenges for Wiltshire Council and the wider community in the future. 
 
Issues highlighted included: that meetings had taken place across the county to 
discuss with the community about the challenges faced by the Council; that 
some services are protected by increasing the volunteer support and 
partnerships with towns and parish councils; the activities that had taken place 

Page 3

https://www.dementiafriends.org.uk/


Page 4 of 6 
 
 

in the community area that have prevented people from using more expensive 
services; how towns and parishes can consider how they designate funding from 
their precept to support priority areas where there will be more demand;  how 
the community area transport group can be seen as a model for co-funding; how 
parishes can identify priorities and how the county can support them; that on the 
17th December there would be a training session and discussions at County Hall 
to start that debate; and how the policy for asset and service transfer has been 
simplified. 

58   Local Youth Network Update and Applications for Youth Funding 

 The meeting considered the report from the Local Youth Network which asked 
the Area Board to note the financial position of the Youth Funding allocation, 
and note the update on the Local Youth Network Management group work. 
 
The meeting also considered one applications detailed in the report together 
with the recommendations of the Local Youth Network (LYN) Management 
Group. 
 
Richard Williams, Local Youth Facilitator, presented the report and gave a 
summary of local issues, including: that he was happy to come and visit town 
and parish councils to discuss their needs assessments to identify what is 
required in the area, and that all parishes are welcome to attend the LYN 
meetings; that the current budget allocation would be expended if all the grants 
were approved; how young people are involved in partnership and the desire to 
expand the network to other community representatives to facilitate youth 
provision; how provision for young people identifying as LGTBQ+ in the 
community; the partnership approach taken to provision.  
 
With regard to the applications: the meeting heard that the GuazeBrook Group 
provided support in the Luckington village area through a drop-in group; and that 
two other applications had been approved under delegated authority powers by 
the officers, and were included in the report for the Area Board to noted. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, and having been put to the vote, the 
meeting; 
 
Resolved 
 
To award £500 to the Guazebrook Group to support the weekly drop in 
youth café in Luckington 
 
To note the following awards made under the delegated authority powers 
by the officer:  
 

 The award of £1,000 to CMAS for Outreach work; and 

 The award of £1,500 to support LGTBQ+ support work. 

Page 4



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

59   Community Updates 

 Along with written reports, the meeting received the following updates from the 
community: 
 
Chris Harvey, the Fire Service watch manager in Malmesbury, updated the 
meeting on activities in support of safety and prevention; the fire safety officer 
working with the business to reduce extra call outs; how response times have 
changed due to incidents in more rural localities; the free visits available to help 
reduce fire risks; the active recruitment for extra cover staff. 
 
The Chairman thanked the officer for the updated and paid thanks to the service 
for its work in response to the Grenfell tragedy. 
 
The Riverside Centre gave an update on their activities including: the efforts 
made to increase access to groups from more rural locations; the work to 
support the repair café; the fundraising projects and ev
[...]
lready been given that £2,500, representing 50% of the application, 
should be awarded. 
 
The second application was from the Wiltshire Wildlife Trust for £2,484 for 
resources and equipment to improve access and the use of the local nature 
reserve near Hankerton. A representative from the trust gave a short 
presentation outlining the works proposed. 
 
The Chairman proposed that the full grant should be awarded on the condition 
that the organization continue to work with local health and wellbeing partners 
and ask for a report back on how this has been achieved. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, and after having been put to a vote, the 
meeting; 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To award £2,500 to Friends of Ashton Keynes Primary School for a 

multipurpose play area; and 
 

2. To award £2,484 for resources and equipment to improve access and 
the use of the local nature reserve near Hankerton on the condition 
that the organization continue to work with local health and wellbeing 
partners and ask for a report back on how this has been achieved. 

61   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

62   Next Meeting 

 The meeting noted that the next meeting of the Area Board would be held on 
Wednesday, 10 January 2018, 7.00 pm. 

Page 6



Chairman’s Announcement 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Wiltshire Employment Support Team 
Better known as WEST is a supported employment service 
for young people and adults with special educational needs 
and disabilities, including autism spectrum conditions. We aim 
to support our customers to find and keep a job. 

We are part of the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
Service at Wiltshire Council. We also provide support to Adult 
Care customers, so we support people from 14+. 

What is Supported Employment? 
A well defined approach to helping people with disabilities 

participate in the competitive labour market, helping them to 

find meaningful job and providing ongoing support from a 

team of professionals. 

Where do we work? 
All 
[...]
 considered by, and seek a recommendation from, the Local Youth Network or 
Community Area Transport Group. 

 
 

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
   

Councillor led-projects are designed to enable councillors to tackle issues in their area, 
including projects and initiatives which have been initiated by the community eg. a 
community issue. Councillor-led projects should not be used to fill gaps where there are 
service shortfalls or where it is possible for the matter to be resolved through the use of the 
Community Area Grants scheme. 

 

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure. The Community Area Grants 
scheme which funds Councillor-led initiatives can only provide capital funding.  
  

5. Legal Implications 
 There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 
 

6. Human Resources Implications 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/councillor-led-project-area-boards-grant-criteria-2015-16.pdf


2 

 

 There are no specific human resources implications related to this report. 
 

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in order to 
meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 

 

8. Safeguarding Implications 
The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to 
safeguard children, young people and vulnerable adults. 
 

9. Applications for consideration 
 

Application Name Provider Project Proposal Requested 

Safe Walking to School 
Lights 

Wiltshire Council John Thomson £2000.00 

Project description 
As the Malmesbury Community Area is a very rural part of the county with 10 primary schools. 
Many of the schools have limited parking and require children and families to walk from the 
parked car to the school or from their homes in the wider village.  
 
Area Board would like to fund for 200 ‘million mile lights’ for the children and 20 books (2 per 
school) for the schools to promote safe walking to school. The books share a message about 
walking safely to and from school. The lights flash and are powered to the motion of the child 
as the walk and are attachable in many ways to clothing or bags. 
 
 

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application from John Thomson for £2000.00 

 
Background documents used in the publication of this report: 
Quotes/estimates for this proposal can be obtained from the Community Engagement 
Manager upon request.  

 
Report Author Name, Ollie Phipps Title: Community Engagement Manager 

Tel: 01249 709404 Email: ollie.phipps@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 26



1 

 

 

 
 

Report to Malmesbury Area Board 

Date of meeting 10/01/2018 

Title of report Community Area Grant funding 

 
Purpose of the Report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below. 

 

 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them. Under 
the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance 
available here: http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf  

 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm  

 

2. Main Considerations 
 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year is made to 

projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 

2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the Scheme of 
Delegation to Area Boards. 

 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community Area Board 

grants criteria. 
 
 

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
  Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, s
[...]
socialise with other local families. 

Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
This project has been community led and has engaged many residents and families in the village 

to ensure the transformation of the amenity space. This land has been given to the village as part 

of a housing development. The village has had a growth in families meaning the development of 

the land into a family friendly usable space has become a priority. There is no other safe space 

for family play in this village, therefore I fully support this project and the work & enthusiasm 

contributed by the local community to make this happen. 

 
Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application from Hankerton Parish Council for £5000.00 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

ID 2644 
(hyper link) 

C/O: David Davies Art Lift – Abbey 
Group 

£300.00 

Project description  
Members have come through Art lift health and wellbeing programme at Malmesbury Primary 

Care Centre which is a local GP referral public health scheme and want to continue to meet 

weekly and welcome new members. The group aims to create a self-running sustainable safe 

and welcoming environment where we can support and encourage creativity towards increased 

positive mental health confidence networks peer support and friendships and reduce the impact 

of isolation. We aim to show out work locally and raise funds through subscription and sale of 

our work. We have minimal running costs as we have negotiated a rent free venue which is 

accessible well managed and has support at hand if we need it. 

Input from Community Engagement Manager: 

Page 28

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2656
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2644


3 

 

This group is an incredibly important resource for those involved. This is the second group to 

evolve from the Malmesbury GP practice, proving a valuable asset and continued succe
[...]
ling these 
prioritised needs.  They would like to provide local artists photographers and crafters with a 
free open day with support for the costs of materials and equipment if as required so that local 
people of all ages can have tasters and experience a wide range of activities all for free.  They 
wish to provide an ongoing display of local arts photographs and crafts.  Any materials left over 
from the day will go to appropriate classes activities to help them provide lower cost 
opportunities for local residents.  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application from Friends of Riverside for £500.00 

 
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 

 
Report Author Name, Ollie Phipps Title: Community Engagement Manager 

Tel: 01249 709404 Email: ollie.phipps@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 33

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2745
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2745




 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

MALMESBURY COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP (CATG) 
 

 
NOTES OF THE MALMESBURY COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP 
(CATG) MEETING HELD ON 12 SEPTEMBER 2017 AT RIVERSIDE COMMUNITY 
CENTRE, GLOUCESTER ROAD,, MALMESBURY, SN16 9JS. 
 

 
5 Note Tracker 

 
Please refer to the attached Note Tracker. 
 

 
 

If you have any questions about the attached Note Tracker please contact: 
 Martin Rose  

direct line: 01225 713476  
e-mail: Martin.rose@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Document is Restricted

Page 3

Minute Item 5

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

MALMESBURY COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP (CATG) 
 

 
NOTES OF THE MALMESBURY COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP 
(CATG) MEETING HELD ON 5 DECEMBER 2017 AT RIVERSIDE COMMUNITY 
CENTRE, GLOUCESTER ROAD, MALMESBURY, SN16 9JS. 
 

 
6 Note Tracker 

 
Please refer to the attached Note Tracker. 
 

 
 

If you have any questions about the attached Note Tracker please contact: 
 Martin Rose  

direct line: 01225 713476  
e-mail: Martin.rose@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



Document is Restricted

Page 3

Minute Item 6

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Chairman's Announcements
	02.Real Change Wiltshire
	14.Work Wiltshire

	6 Partner Updates
	March_Healthwatch
	MarchCCG

	8 Area Board Funding
	Report_CommunityGrants_MalmAB_Jan19_revised
	Report_CommunityGrants_MalmAB_March18

	9 Community Area Transport Group
	Minutes
	5 Note Tracker
	Minutes Public Pack, 05/12/2017 Malmesbury Community Area Transport Group (CATG)
	Minutes
	6 Note Tracker





Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 4 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: MALMESBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: Town Hall, Cross Hayes, Malmesbury SN16 9BZ 

Date:  14 March 2018 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.03 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

William Oulton Senior Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 713935 or (e-mail) 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr John Thomson (Chairman) and Cllr Chuck Berry 
 
 
Total in attendance: 38 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 4 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

63   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone the meeting and thanked everyone for 
making the youth focused networking event at the start of the evening a 
success. 

64   Apologies for Absence 

 Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cllr Tom Tremlett Sopworth PM, Ellen Blacker, Ashton Keynes 
Parish Council and Malmesbury School. 

65   Minutes 

 The meeting considered the minutes of the meeting held on the 8 November 
2017. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 8 November 2017 be approved 
as a correct record. 

66   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

67   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman brought the following announcements to the attend of the 
meeting circulated with the agenda: 
 
a)    Supporting those with SEND into employment 
b)    Supporting the Homeless 
c)    Work Wiltshire Website 

68   Partner Updates 

 The chairman invited partners to present any updates. These included: 
 
Police – raising awareness and taking action on oil theft and rural crime; 
Fire – the availability of crews had improved following recent recruitment; 
Riverside Centre – the team was pleased with their first year in operation and 
promoted the Art & Craft day planned for April; 
Lea & Cleverton – expressed some discontent with the planning system and 
expressed concern that their views were not given adequate weight. In response 
to the issues raised, the Chairman stated that parish and town councillors were 
a consultee as part of a process governed by national laws and policies, and 



Page 3 of 4 
 
 

encouraged to develop their own Neighbourhood Plan. 

69   Update From Community Engagement Manager 

 Ollie Phipps, the Community Engagement Manager, provided an update 
including: 
 
That the Big Pledge would now be linked to the Commonwealth; that activities 
for the Great British Spring Clean had been rearranged due to the inclement 
weather; that those wishing to arrange little picks should contact Ollie and that 
the council would arrange disposal of the waste collected by groups. 

70   Area Board Funding 

 The meeting considered community grant applications for March and sought to 
ratify the decisions held over from the January. 
 
Following representations from applicants and the chance to ask questions, the 
meeting; 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To award £425 to the Concert Band 
2. To award £900 to Charlton Village Hal 
3. To award £650 to Malmesbury Community Radio 
4. To award £500 to  Riverside Arts and Craft Events 
5. To ratify the following decisions held over from January:  

a) Hankerton Parish Council - Amenity Area - £5,000 
b) Art Lift – Abbey Group - £500 
c) Safe Walking to School Lights – Councillor Led Initiative - £2,000 

71   Community Area Transport Group 

 The Area Board considered the recommendations from the September and 
December meetings of the Malmesbury Community Area Transport Group 
(CATG) meeting outlined in the report. 
  
It was noted that these recommendations were at the meeting for public 
ratification following the cancellation of the January meeting. 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To note the discussions of the Community Area Transport Group; and 

 
2. To approve the recommendations therein. 

72   Urgent items 

 The Chairman drew the meeting’s attention to the item, circulated as urgent, in 



Page 4 of 4 
 
 

relation to the Road Surfacing Programme 2018/19. The Chairman proposed, 
subsequently agreed by the Committee that the item should be referred to the 
Community Area Transport Group for comment before coming back to the Area 
Board in May. 

73   Next Meeting 

 The meeting noted that the next meeting would be on the 2nd May. It was aslo 
noted that the Parish & Town Council Information Fair held over from the 
cancelled January meeting would be held then. 


